

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1387 OF 2011

PULI SUBRAMANYAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

ORDER

When this matter is taken up for hearing today, learned counsel for the parties submit that as per their instructions, after serving substantial part of the sentence, the appellant was accorded the concession of premature release by the State and he was released on 25.07.2019.

As regard merits of the case, having gone through the impugned judgment and the record, we find absolutely no reason to consider interference in the concurrent findings of fact holding the appellant guilty of the offence punishable under Section 302 IPC.

This appeal, accordingly, stands dismissed.

However, dismissal of this appeal shall have no adverse bearing on the order of release already passed in favour of the appellant.

All pending applications also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[DINESH MAHESHWARI]

.....J.
[BELA M. TRIVEDI]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 01, 2022

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 1387/2011

PULI SUBRAMANYAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

Date : 01-09-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This appeal stands dismissed in terms of the Signed order.

All pending applications stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed in the file)